Rockwell
R 6 5 C J
R65C52
Dual Asynchronous Communications
Interface Adapter (DACIA)
PRELIMINARY
DESCRIPTION
The Rockwell CMOS R65C52 Dual Asynchronous Communica

Compatible with R6500 and R65COO microprocessors and
R6500/' microcomputers
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number:
R65C52
Temperature Range (TL to TH)
Blank = 0 ° C t o + 7 0 ° C
E = -  40°C  to + 85°C
Frequency Range:
1 = 1 MHz
2 = 2 MHz
3 = 3 MHz
Package
C = 40-Pin Ceramic DIP
P = 40-Pin Plastic DIP
J = 44-Pin Plastic Leaded
Chip Carrier (PLCC)
Docum ent No. 68650N09 Product Description
1-116
Order No. 2165
Rev. 4, June 1987
R65C52 Dual Asynchronous Communications Interface Adapter (DACIA)
in t e r f a c e  s ig n a l s
The DACIA is available in a 40-pin DIP or a 44-pin PLCC. Figure 1
shows the pin assignments for each package. The DACIA inter
face signals are shown in Figure 2. Table 1 contains a description
of each signal.
RES C 1 40 13 Vcc
NC c 2 39 □ CS 8 o oj ro O S in is h Q Q Z > o o c i q u2
XTALI c 3 38 □ R/W - n n  n  n  n  n  n  n n  n  n
\XTALO c 4 37 :j RS2
f 46
in ^ n « N r 7 P l « r o
CLK OUT C 5 36 3 RSI RxC C 7 0 39 3 TxC
NC C 6 35 □ RSO TxDt c 8 PIN 1 3a D TxD2
DSR2 C 7 34 j NC DTRI C 9 INDICATOR 37 □ DTR2
DCD2 c 8 33 □ DSR1 RxDl C 10 36 □ RxD2
CTS2 c 9 32 □ DCOl IRQI C 11 35 J  IRQ2
RTS2 c 10 31 3 CTS1 RTS1 C 12 34 3  RTS2
IRQ2 c 11 30 □ rtsT CTS1 c 13 33 3 CTS2
RxD2 r 12 29 □ irqi DCD1 c 14 32 3 DCD2
DTR2 c 13 28 3 RxD1 DSR1 C 15 31 3 DSR2
TxD2 c 14 27 3 dtri NC C 16 30 3 NC
TxC c 15 26 3 TxD1 RSO C 17 29 J CLKOUT
D7 L 16 25 □ RxC w Cl o~- r « t 4 ' r i n<o*» CO
D6 : 17 24 DO \ n m n m n i m n n /
D5 c 18 23 □ D1 u u u u u u u u u u u
"  * D4 c 19 22 3 D2 8
r*■z 2
v** c 20 21 3 D3 -  z
40-PIN DIP 44-PIN PLCC
NC = NO CONNECTION. NO SIGNAL SHOULD BE CONNECTED TO THIS PIN.
Figure 1. R65C52 Pin Assignments
R6500
BUS
IRQ1
R/W ■
cs ■
RES '
RSO ■
RS1
RS2 •
IRQ2
ACIA1
INTERRUPT
LOGIC
I/O CONTROL
AND
REGISTER
SELECT
LOGIC
< J cT d£ >
DATA